PAPER FOR APPROVAL
MPC BOARD OF MANAGEMENT (BOM)

	TITLE

	Elevate the M&E Industry Competitiveness through Establishment of Industry Cluster

	DATE / DURATION
	January – April 2022

	OBJECTIVES AND BACKGROUND
	History in the business world has proven that the Industry Cluster Strategy is effective in facilitating economic growth, high-income jobs and business advantages. 

Hence, MEPN take initiative to establish potential industry cluster with the objectives: 
1) To rope in/ buy in relevant stakeholders to come on board/ support the industry cluster initiative; 
2) To build relationships and opportunities for cooperation among industries, ministries and government agencies;
3) To identify niche product, services, capabilities and capacity of specific industry and value chain;
4) To strengthen the establishment of industry cluster among participating companies; and
5) To evaluate the feasibility and performance of the establishment of industry cluster model.

	METHODS OF IMPLEMENTATION
	Activities will be conducted both physically and virtually through online workshops, round table discussions, and fact finding activities.

	STAKEHOLDERS

	1) NGC Private Sectors: Machinery & Engineering Industries Federation (MEIF) and associations under its umbrella.
2) NGC Public Sectors: EPU, MITI, MIDA, MATRADE, SIRIM, HRD Corp and ILMIA.

	EXPECTED OUTCOME

	
1)   Streamline the formation of industry clusters
2)    Support, assistance, and involvement from relevant stakeholders
3)   Showcase the success story of the industry cluster model in delivering local and international projects, as well as attracting other companies/associations to participate.


	EXPECTED OUPUT 

	1) 10 Engagements
2) 10 GEMBA reports
3) 2 Value Chain Mappings
4) 1 Project Charter
5) 1 MoU/ NDA template
6) 1 Governance Establishment
7) Facilitator Report

	TARGET GROUP
	1) Machinery & Equipment (M&E) industry
2) Engineering Supporting Services (ESS) / Manufacturing Related Services (MRS) industry

	BUDGET / 
ESTIMATED COST

		MPB-MEPN
	:
	RM39,800.00

	Operating Expenses (OE)
	:
	RM4,500.00

	Total
	:
	RM44,300.00


Note: Details, please refer to Appendix 1

	INCOME (RM) – IF ANY
	-

	RECOMMENDATION

	The approval of BOM is sought to approve the budget of RM44,300.00 to utilize the MPB-MEPN and OE  budgets for organising MEPN program: Elevate the M&E Industry Competitiveness through Establishment of Industry Cluster, January – April 2022.

	UNIT / DIVISION
	Machinery and Equipment Productivity Nexus (MEPN), Delivery Management Office (DMO)



**Please attach other relevant information if necessary.
(Examples: Program agenda, cost details, risk plan, diagrams, plan sketches, name lists, Gantt charts, etc.)
	[bookmark: _Hlk84284172]Only for applications that use Development Budget from other Units/Divisions.
This column can be ignored if it is not relevant.

	SUPPORTED BY:

NAME OF OFFICER IN CHARGE OF THE DEVELOPMENT BUDGET
Position:
Budget Name:
Date:
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Abdul Rahman Kamis
Assistant Manager
Date: 17/1/2022
	CHECKED BY:
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Azhani Ismail
Manager
Date: 19/1/2022
	APPROVED BY:
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Dr. Mohamad Norjayadi Tamam
Director
Date: 19/1/2022
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APPENDIX 1


BUDGET / ESTIMATED COST
Elevate the M&E Industry Competitiveness through Establishment of Industry Cluster

Followings are the partial costs involved for organising MEPN program: Elevate the M&E Industry Competitiveness through Establishment of Industry Cluster, January – April 2022.
	No.
	Item 
	Cost / Unit
	Pax
	Quantity
	Total (RM)

	A. DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

	1) Administration

	i.
	Project Facilitator
	RM250
	1
	40 hours
	10,000.00

	2) Round Table Discussion (Physical)

	i.
	Half-Day RTD Package
	RM160
	15
	2
	4,800.00

	ii.
	RTD Facilitator
	RM250.00
	1
	8 hours
	2,000.00

	3) Fact Finding (GEMBA)

	i.
	Field Assessor
	RM2000
	1
	4
companies
	8,000.00

	ii.
	Expert 
	RM400
	2
	2 companies
	1,600.00

	4) Workshop (Physical)

	i.
	Half-Day Workshop Package
	RM160
	15
	1
	2,400.00

	ii.
	Workshop Facilitator
	RM250.00
	1
	4 hours
	1,000.00

	5) Industry Value Chain Mapping

	i.
	Mapping Facilitator
	RM250
	1
	40 hours
	10,000.00

	Total A
	39,800.00

	B. OPERATIONAL BUDGET

	i.
	Mileage Claim  / Grab/ Teksi / Food Allowance
	-
	-
	-
	2,000.00

	ii.
	Accommodation
	RM250
	5
	2
	2,500.00

	Total B
	4,500.00

	Grand Total (A + B)
	44,300.00




Followings are the total costs involved for organising MEPN program: Elevate the M&E Industry Competitiveness through Establishment of Industry Cluster, January – December 2022.
	No.
	Item 
	Cost / Unit
	Pax
	Quantity
	Total (RM)

	C. DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

	1) Administration

	i.
	Project Facilitator
	RM250
	1
	40 hours
	10,000.00

	ii.
	Press Release 
	RM1000
	1
	2
	2,000.00

	2) Round Table Discussion (Physical)

	i.
	Half-Day RTD Package
	RM160
	15
	5
	12,000.00

	ii.
	RTD Facilitator
	RM250.00
	1
	20 hours
	5,000.00

	3) Fact Finding (GEMBA)

	i.
	Field Assessor
	RM2000
	1
	10 companies
	20,000.00

	ii.
	Expert 
	RM400
	5
	2 companies
	4,000.00

	4) Workshop (Physical & Virtual)

	i.
	Half-Day Workshop Package
	RM160
	15
	2
	4,800.00

	ii.
	eVoucher for Virtual Workshop Package: Grab / TnG
	RM15.00
	15
	2
	450.00

	iii.
	Workshop Facilitator
	RM250.00
	1
	16 hours
	4,000.00

	iv.
	Experts 
	RM400.00
	2
	2
	1,600.00

	5) Industry Value Chain Mapping

	i.
	Mapping Facilitator
	RM250
	2
	40 hours
	20,000.00

	Total A
	83,850.00

	D. OPERATIONAL BUDGET

	i.
	Mileage Claim  / Grab/ Teksi / Food Allowance
	-
	-
	-
	6,000.00

	ii.
	Accommodation
	RM250
	5
	5
	6,250.00

	Total B
	12,250.00

	Grand Total (A + B)
	96,100.00
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